
Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 19th October, 2017 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

D Cohen - Alwoodley;
N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 September 2017.

1 - 6

7  CHILDREN'S CENTRES - DRAFT SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY REPORT

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which presents the draft 
Scrutiny Inquiry Report into Children’s Centres, for 
agreement. 

7 - 44

8  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - THE IMPACT OF CHILD 
POVERTY ON ATTAINMENT, ACHIEVEMENT 
AND ATTENDANCE

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the Director of Children 
and Families which provides information relating to 
the third session of the inquiry.

45 - 
76



D

9  CLUSTER SUSTAINABILITY  - POSITION 
STATEMENT UPDATE

To consider the report of the Director of Children 
and Families which provides an update following 
the report to Scrutiny Board in April 2017.

77 - 
84

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

85 - 
104

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 16 November 2017 at 9:45am

(pre-meeting for Board Members at 9:15am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, N Dawson, 
C Dobson, J Elliott, P Gruen, P Latty, 
K Renshaw and B Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen – Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins (Young Lives Leeds)

21 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 7 – SILC attendance data 2014/15 to 2015/16.
- Agenda item 9 – School data in relation to the Board’s inquiry into the 

impact of child poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

23 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor C Gruen and Co-opted 
Member, Ms C Bewsher.

Notification had been received that Councillor P Gruen was to substitute for 
Councillor C Gruen.
 

24 Minutes - 20 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

25 Aspire, Empower, Accomplish - Supporting Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities in Leeds - Tracking of scrutiny 
recommendations/desired outcomes and Progress made following the 
SEND Ofsted inspection February 2017 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of Children 
and Families submitted a joint report which outlined the progress that had 
been made in response to the recommendations arising from the Board’s 
inquiry into Aspire, Empower and Accomplish – Supporting Young People 
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications
- Details of progress made against each recommendation
- Ofsted / CQC Area SEND Inspection Outcomes.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- Barbara Newton, Head of Service, Complex Needs
- Dr Jane Mischenko, NHS Leeds South and East CCG.

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 2 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 3 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 4 – Achieved
 Recommendation 5 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 6 – Achieved
 Recommendation 7 – Achieved
 Recommendation 8 – Achieved
 Recommendation 9 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 10 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring)
 Recommendation 11 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring).

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on support for young people leaving custody, particularly 
through development of a personalised action plan.

 The level of specialist special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) provision in Leeds.

 The types of support for children and young people with an Education 
and Health Care (EHC) plan. 

 An update on progress in relation to the supported internship pilot.
 Concern that some young people’s needs could only be met outside of 

Leeds.
 Clarification sought regarding waiting times for children diagnosed with 

autism.  The Board was advised that latest data indicated good 
progress and that resources were in place to support further 
improvements.

 Clarification sought regarding longer term care for young people that 
had been diagnosed with autism.  The Board was advised about 
waiting times and wrap around support provided by the child and 
adolescent mental health service (CAMHS), the speech and language 
therapy service and tier 4.

 The low percentage of dyslexia diagnosis locally compared to 
nationally.

 A suggestion that future reporting included target dates and outcomes.
 The access to training and support for schools in relation to SEND.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the above status of recommendations be approved.
(b) That future reporting included target dates and outcomes.

26 Ofsted - Areas for Improvement - Inspection March 2015 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which presented an 
update on the progress made against the areas of improvement identified by 
Ofsted.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Jancis Andrew, Head Teacher, Virtual School
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgement regarding the significant progress that had been 
made.  Board members expressed concern about the length of time 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

taken in some areas with recognition that there was still more to be 
done in terms of improving outcomes for vulnerable young people.  

 Confirmation about a reduction in the level of pupil premium funding 
despite an increase in the number of deprived children, and issues 
associated with accessing funding.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the progress made on the Ofsted areas for 
improvement.

(b) That an update report be presented to the Board in 2018/19.

27 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, 
Achievement and Attendance 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information as part of the Board’s inquiry into the impact of child 
poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 
Families

- Mariana Pexton, Chief Officer, Strategy and Resources
- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service, Performance Management and 

Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that there was a need for clear understanding about the 
progress and impact of child poverty work strands undertaken by, or in 
partnership with the council in order to understand effectiveness and if 
objectives were being achieved.  Board members expressed concern 
that any gaps in service to mitigate the impact of, or prevent child 
poverty were not currently known. 

 Concern that the Child Poverty Sub-Group had not met for some time 
and a suggestion that more work was needed to consider cross-cutting 
themes and strategies, how these were integrated and what further 
action was required. 

 The Board felt that the limited data provided did not facilitate the 
selection of schools and cluster and requested that the Chair made the 
selection following advice from the scrutiny officer and consultation with 
representatives from children’s services. 

 The data that was required to support the November session of the 
Board’s inquiry.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th October, 2017

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into the impact of 
child poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance, be noted.

(b) That the Chair selects appropriate schools and school cluster to visit 
with advice from scrutiny following consultation with representatives 
from children’s services.

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 11.55am, Councillor P Latty and 
Mrs S Hutchinson at 12.15pm, Mr A Graham at 12.20pm and Councillor J 
Akhtar at 12.35pm, during the consideration of this item.)

28 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that there had been changes to the schedule for 
November.   A November Board meeting replaced the scrutiny inquiry visits 
that had been previously scheduled.  The visits were now to take place in late 
November.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 October 2017 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 19 October 2017 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Children’s Centres

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1 At the meeting on the 16 of June 2016, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
considered potential sources of work for the 2016/17 municipal year and resolved to 
undertake an inquiry which would consider the value of children’s centres and how they 
deliver the aspirations defined in the Children and Young Peoples Plan. 

2 Terms of reference for the inquiry were agreed on the 15 of September 2016 when it 
was agreed that the inquiry would be undertaken with significant focus on how services 
provided through children’s centres: 

a) impact on the lives of children, particularly in their early years (pre- school age), 
b)
[...]
lies and to promote the benefits of Children’s Centres.
Recommendation 4 – That the Director of Children and Families undertakes a review of 
electronic media, website and social media provision for all Leeds Local Authority Children’s 
Centres to enhance the provision of information to families and facilitate engagement 
digitally.

Desired Outcome – To support parents in improving the communication skills of their 
children.
Recommendation 5 – That the Director of Children and Families investigates the possibility 
of commissioning and provision of adult learning courses in Makaton in Children’s centres, to 
aid parents who wish to support the development of their child’s communication skills.

Desired Outcome – To secure the future financial sustainability of all Children’s Centres in 
Leeds.
Recommendation 6 – That the Director of Children and Families explores how further 
funding reductions can be prevented in order to support the continued sustainability and 
prosperity of all Leeds Children’s Centres by 

a) working in collaboration with partner organisations to secure sufficient funding which 
will support continued integrated practice. 

b) working in collaboration with the Director of Resources and Housing to attain sufficient 
Local Authority funding in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework 

c) bringing a detailed report regarding Children’s Centre funding proposals for 2018/19 
to the Scrutiny Board in December 2017

3
Page 11



Scrutiny Inquiry (Children and Families) – Children’s Centres
 Published – to be confirmed 2017

Desired Outcomes and 
Recommendations

Desired Outcome – To promote financial planning, the building of aspirations and delivery 
of longer term programmes.
Recommendation 7 – That the Director of Children and Families provides additional stability 
by supporting the planning of services in the longer term and by investigating the feasibility  
of budget allocation to all Children’s Centres that extends beyond 
[...]
 through the support provided 
and through forming friendships with 
their peers.

93 With regard to the focus on learning 
through play, children’s centres stressed 
the importance of having outside space, 
particularly in those areas where the 
nature of the housing does not support 
outside play, due to lack of gardens or a 
prevalence of crime.  At Bankside 
Children’s Centre whole families are 
encouraged to go outdoors and get 
involved in messy play. They are also 

20

Recommendation 5 – That the Director 
of Children and Families investigates the 
possibility of commissioning and 
provision of adult learning courses in 
Makaton in Children’s centres, to aid 
parents who wish to support the 
development of their child’s 
communication skills. 

Page 28



Scrutiny Inquiry (Children and Families) – Children’s Centres
 Published – to be confirmed 2017

Conclusions and 
Recommendations

encouraged to take the children out 
shopping, go to libraries and go to local 
parks. New Bewerley Children’s Centre 
were particularly proud of their sensory 
room which supports sensory play and 
is available for community use, 
encouraging families to use the centre.

Improving outcomes 
for families in 
challenging 
circumstances. 

94 Throughout the inquiry we sought to 
establish the role of children’s centres in 
supporting families with complex needs 
and providing support to parents in 
challenging circumstances. We also 
explored how children’s centres identify 
risky behaviour and provide 
safeguarding support and advice to 
change behaviours and safely avoid 
children becoming looked after.

95 It was evident that Family Outreach 
Workers play a vital role by building up 
good relationships with local families.  
We established that they initially meet 
families at their homes and often talk 
about the issues families may be facing. 
This work and the work in the centre has 
resulted in families gaining confidence 
about visiting. We noted that the 
informal nature 
[...]
 for money

10.4.1. There are no specific resource implications from this report.

10.5. Legal implications, access to information and call in

10.5.1. All performance and school population information is publicly available.  This 
report is an information update providing Scrutiny with a summary of performance for 
the strategic priorities within its remit and as such is not subject to call in.

10.6. Risk management

10.6.1. The report is an information report to support a scrutiny inquiry into the impact of 
poverty on learning outcomes. It is aimed at helping the city manage this risk.  

11. Conclusions

11.1. This report provides a summary of Leeds primary schools and the relationship between 
disadvantaged or poverty levels in the school population and wider school 
characteristics.  It is intended to inform next steps in the committee inquiry. 

Page 57



12

12. Recommendations

12.1. Members are recommended to:

 Consider and comment on the information provided.  

 Using the recommendations provided to agree school visits.

 Identifying the information they would want at future meetings.

13. Background documents

Appendix 1 Maps of Free School Meal eligibility and Index of Multiple Deprivation 
ranking by cluster

Appendix 2 Pupil premium governor guidance document 

Appendix 3 Pupil Attendance governor guidance document 

Appendix 4 Draft notice of pupil support committee meeting

Page 58



13

Appendix 1: Primary School Free School Meal eligibility and Index of Multiple Deprivation average by cluster 

P
age 59



14

P
age 60



A knowledgeable, experienced team providing quality services to develop the effectiveness of governance in all schools and academies

Appendix 2

Guidance document – governors’ specific roles    Updated Sept 2017

Pupil premium governor
1. Background
The pupil premium is additional funding to raise the attainment of disadvantaged pupils and 
close the gap between those who are not. Disadvantaged pupils are pupils claiming fr
[...]
 Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2017/18

Area of review March  April   May

Inquiries  Agree Report 
Impact of Child Poverty on 3 A’s

Budget and Policy Framework 

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Learning for Leeds -  Basic Need Update 
and School Allocation  (or April)

Annual Standards Report ( depending 
on Exec Board schedule) 

Working Groups

Resource Considerations Report Writing Report Writing 

Unscheduled - required : 
 Youth Justice Plan (Budget and Policy Framework)
 Transition to Adult Services – Young People outside social care
 SEMH provision and Behaviour Management – to be reviewed later in year (last discussed April 17)

 

Updated  - Oct 2017
*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 90



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
M Rafique and L Yeadon

 SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:   Councillor J Pryor

APOLOGIES:   Councillor L Mulherin

52 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor Pryor was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
Mulherin, who had submitted her apologies for absence from the meeting.

53 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted for the Board to 
consider, prior to the meeting and with the Chair’s agreement, Board 
Members had been in receipt of correspondence which provided an additional 
recommendation to agenda item 21 entitled, ‘Leeds Children and Families 
Services’ Sector Led Improvement Role’ (Minute No. 71 refers).

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds Talent and Skills Plan 
– Consultation Draft', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his role 
as an ‘Inclusive Jobs Champion’ with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

In addition, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Request to approve the 
model for continuing Leeds City Council’s Investment in Neighbourhood 
Network Services’, Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Chair of the Farsley, Calverley and Tyresal Live at Home Scheme 

(Minute Nos. 58 and 67 refer).

55 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY

56 The development of a new park in Moortown and an update on the Parks 
and Countryside Service apprenticeship scheme 
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report which 
highlighted the value of community greenspaces in Leeds and how funding 

Page 91



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

from development had been used to support facilitating the improvement of 
existing greenspaces. In addition, the report detailed proposals for the 
establishment of a new park in Moortown, with associated approvals being 
sought regarding injection of funding and ‘authority to spend’, and which also 
highlighted the potential to support the continued expansion of the Parks and 
Countryside services apprenticeship programme. 

Members welcomed the proposals, emphasised the importance of continuing 
to engage with local Ward Members during the development of the project, 
and also welcomed the proposal to establish an associated ‘friends of’ group.

Furthermore, in highlighting the benefits of looking to increase community 
greenspace provision, Members encouraged replicating this scheme in other 
areas across the city, where possible and appropriate. 

RESOLVED -
(a) That the injection together with ‘

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, M Iqbal, P Latty, K Renshaw and 
B Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms M Owen – Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins (Young Lives Leeds)

30 Late Items 

There was no late information.

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Dobson and N 
Dawson and Co-opted Member, Mr A Graham.
 

33 Minutes - 7 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

34 Children's Centres - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the draft scrutiny inquiry report into children’s centres.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and
- Families
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Service, Learning for Life



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017

- Amanda Ashe, Children’s Centres and Early Start Lead.

The Board was advised that following advice received from Children and 
Families, it had been requested that recommendation 5 of the draft scrutiny 
inquiry report be amended as follows:

That the Director of Children and Families:

a) Investigates the level of needs led demand for communication and 
language development support, including the support required at each 
children’s centre, and works in collaboration with health partners to 
address the deficits in support identified

b) Investigates the possibility of commissioning and provision of adult 
learning courses in Makaton in children’s centres, to aid parents who 
wish to support the development of their child’s communication skills.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update that due to changes to the framework, Ofsted inspections in 
relation to children’s centres were on hold.  The Board noted that at the 
last inspection in August 2015, 73% of children’s centres in Leeds were 
rated good or outstanding, against a national comparison of 49%.

 An acknowledgement regarding the important role of health partners 
and concern regarding the ongoing sustainability of integrated working 
with health partners in general due to the trend of reducing 
investment/resourcing.  The Board requested that this matter be 
referred to the Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health) for possible inclusion 
in their work programme. 

RESOLVED – 

a) That subject to the above amendment to recommendation 5, the draft 
scrutiny inquiry report into children’s centres, be approved.

b) That the issue regarding the impact of reducing health funding and 
resources on integrated working be referred to the Scrutiny Board 
(Adults and Health) for consideration.

c) That a formal response from the Director of Children’s Services be 
scheduled into the work programme for consideration within the 
next 3 months. 

(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.00am, during the consideration of 
this item.)

35 Scrutiny Inquiry - The impact of Child Poverty on Attainment, 
Achievement and Attendance 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director Children and 
Families submitted a joint report which presented information as part of the 
Board’s inquiry into the impact of child poverty on attainment, achievement 
and attendance.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017

The following information was appended to the report:

- Primary school free school meal eligibility and index of multiple 
deprivation average by cluster

- Pupil premium governor – Guidance document in relation to governors’ 
specific roles (Updated September 2017)

- Pupil attendance governor – Guidance document in relation to 
governors’ specific roles (Updated November 2016)

- Draft notice of pupil support committee meeting.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and
- Families
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- David Roberts, Financial Inclusion Manager
- Diane Gill, Senior Policy Development Officer.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on issues arising from the LSCB Education Reference 
Group meeting in October, including transport to schools to improve 
attendance.

 The interventions in place to address social, emotional and mental 
health needs, particularly work with health partners and development of 
the MindMate programme.

 Clarification provided regarding free school meals funding for schools.
 The barriers to take-up of free school meals, particularly the need to 

improve the dining experience at schools.
 The variation in uptake of free school meals across the city, and the 

significant role schools had in terms of encouraging uptake.
 The positive development of work with the third sector and businesses 

to provide breakfast clubs to children, and to provide meals over the 
school holidays in parts of the city.  It was suggested that clusters be 
contacted about the possibility of developing schemes in other parts of 
the city.

 The changes in the application process for access to free school meals 
following the introduction of universal credit.  It was requested that the 
Board be kept updated regarding changes to universal credit, 
particularly in relation to free school meals.

 More information needed about the positive impact of pupil premium 
funding.

 Concern that cuts to school funding had resulted in some schools 
asking parents to pay for items, which schools had previously funded. 
In addition that some schools implemented policies which sited specific 
outlets for expensive school uniforms.  The Board was advised that this 
was an issue for individual schools and governing bodies.

 That housing deprivation had a negative impact on learning.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017

 School allocations and how this presented issues for parents living in 
poverty.

 A request that the Board be provided with a clear and coherent 
overview of the delivery and impact of Leeds City Council’s implied 
approach regarding child poverty reduction initiatives.  It was requested 
that this information be submitted to the December Scrutiny Board 
meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into the impact of 
child poverty on attainment, achievement and attendance, be noted.

(b) That the requests for information be provided.

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 11.45am, during the consideration 
of this item.)

36 Cluster Sustainability  - Position Statement Update 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which presented an 
update on developments with the cluster model since the previous update to 
the Board in April 2017.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Map of current cluster arrangements and proposed changes.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Deputy Executive Member, Children and
- Families
- Andrew Eastwood, Chief Officer, Learning Improvement
- Nicola Engel, Partnership Development and Business Support Lead.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that many schools were still investing in cluster 
partnerships on a year by year basis.

 The involvement of the local authority in the Lantern Trust.
 Concern regarding the uncertainty of the SILC Cluster, particularly 

following the SEND scrutiny inquiry.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That further updates be provided to the Scrutiny Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017

37 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The following updates were noted:

 A request that Viv Buckland, Head of Service, Learning Systems, be 
invited to attend the December Board meeting to provide an update on 
issues associated with school allocations and how this impacted on 
families living in poverty.

 Further research information to be circulated to the Board as part of its 
ongoing inquiry into attainment, achievement and attendance.

 A request that the Board be provided with an update on the schools 
consultation process that was underway in Roundhay should the Board 
wish to present its views as part of the consultation process.  The 
Principle Scrutiny Advisor was requested to identify a suitable date for 
consideration based on the consultation deadline.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 16 November 2017 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm)


